SF0130JC001 (TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Adopt the following House amendments: SF0130H3002/AE

Delete the following House amendments: SF0130HS001/AE SF0130HW001/AE SF0130H3001/AE

Further amend the ENGROSSED COPY as follows:

Page 1-line 7	Delete entirely and insert "provisions;
	specifying limitations; requiring a
	study; requiring a report; and providing
	for effective dates.".

Page 2-line 20	Delete	"its"	and	insert	"the" <i>;</i>	after
	"costs"	inser	t "o:	f the	departmen	nt of
	education	on".				

Page 3-line 2	Delete "genera	al fund"	and	insert	"school
	foundation pro	ogram ac	count	- " •	

Page 3-line 14 After "21-3-311(b)" delete balance of line.

Page 3-line 15 Delete "(d)".

Page 8-lines 13 through 17 Delete entirely.

Page 11-line 2 After "(g)" strike all existing language and delete all new language.

Page 11-line 3 Delete all new language; strike ",".

Page 11-lines 4 through 22 Reinsert all stricken language; delete all new language.

Page 11-line 23 Delete entirely.

Page 12-lines 1 through 3 Delete entirely.

- Page 12-line 4 Delete line through "charter.".
- Page 14-line 1 Delete "If the state loan".
- Page 14-lines 2 through 5 Delete entirely.
- Page 14-line 20 Delete "franchises,".
- Page 30-line 18 Reinsert all stricken language; before reinserted "provide" insert "The applicant shall"; after reinserted "provide" insert "with the application".
- Page 30-lines 19 through 23 Reinsert all stricken language.
- Page 31-line 1 Delete entirely and insert "coverage, and that the school district authorizer is indemnified to".
- Page 31-line 2 Reinsert stricken "the fullest extent possible.".
- Page 34-line 1 Reinsert all stricken language; delete all new language.
- Page 34-lines 6 through 14 Delete entirely.
- Page 36-after line 13 Insert and renumber as necessary:
 - "Section 3. W.S. 21-3-304(a) is amended to read:

21-3-304. Charter school; requirements; authority.

- (a) A charter school shall be a public, nonsectarian, nonreligious, nonhome-based school which operates within a public school district. Tuition shall not be charged by a charter school to any student in grades kindergarten through twelve (12).".
- Page 36-line 15 Delete "Section 3." and insert "Section 4.".
- Page 36-line 17 Delete "and (h)".
- Page 36-after line 18 Insert:

"Section 5. Notwithstanding W.S. 21-3-301 through 21-3-314 as created and amended by sections 1 and 2 of this act, not more than three (3) charter schools shall be authorized by an entity that is not the school district board until the state superintendent of public instruction reviews the impacts and benefits of charter schools and provides a report to the joint education interim committee recommending that additional charter schools should be authorized under the process implemented in this act and the legislature acts to repeal this section.

Section 6. The joint education interim committee shall study charter schools and shall prepare any legislation it deems necessary related to charter schools for consideration during the 2022 budget session of the Wyoming legislature.".

Page 36-line 20 Delete entirely and insert:

"Section 7.

- (a) Except as provided in subsection (b) of this section, this act is effective immediately upon completion of all acts necessary for a bill to become law as provided by Article 4, Section 8 of the Wyoming Constitution.
- (b) Sections 1, 2 and 4 of this act are effective July 1, 2022.". DRISKILL, ELLIS, SCOTT, SOMMERS, PAXTON